

Case Nos. 20-1003, 20-1222

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

NELDA KELLOM, Individually and as Personal Representative of the Estate of TERRANCE KELLOM, Deceased; LAWANDA KELLOM, Individually; TERRELL KELLOM, Individually; KEVIN KELLOM, Individually; TERIA KELLOM, Individually; JANAY WILLIAMS, as personal representative of Terrance Kellom's two minor children, son, T.D.K., and daughter, T.D.K.

Plaintiffs - Appellants

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA (20-1003/1222)

DARELL FITZGERALD, individually and in his official capacity as a Detroit Police Officer; TREVA EATON, individually and in her official capacity as a Detroit Police Officer; CITY OF DETROIT, MI; MITCHELL QUINN, Immigration and Customs Enforcement Agent; JAMES E. CRAIG, in his official capacity, jointly and severally (20-1003)

Defendants - Appellees

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Michigan

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF MICHIGAN, DETROIT BRANCH OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED PEOPLE, AND ARAB AMERICAN CIVIL RIGHTS LEAGUE SUPPORTING PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL

Mark P. Fancher
Daniel S. Korobkin
American Civil Liberties Union

Fund of Michigan
2966 Woodward Ave.
Detroit, MI 48201
(313) 578-6822

Chui Karega
Law Offices of Chui Karega
P.O. Box 312083
Detroit, MI 48231
(313) 864-0663

Rula Aoun
4917 Schaefer Rd., Ste. 209
Dearborn, MI 48126
(313) 633-0231

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	4
BACKGROUND AND FACTS	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Lower Court’s Ruling Violates the First Amendment.....	7
II. The Common Law and First Amendment Protect Commentary by Parties and Their Counsel on Publicly Available Court Filings.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	20

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bank of Am. Nat’l Tr. & Sav. Ass’n v. Hotel Rittenhouse Assocs.</i> , 800 F.2d 339 (3d Cir. 1986)	12
<i>Doe v. Pub. Citizen</i> , 749 F.3d 246 (4th Cir. 2014)	8
<i>Ground Zero Ctr. for Non Violent Action v. United States Dep’t of Navy</i> , 860 F.3d 1244 (9th Cir. 2017).....	10
<i>In re Avandia Mktg., Sales Practices & Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 924 F.3d 662 (3d Cir. 2019).....	12
<i>In re Knoxville News-Sentinel Co.</i> , 723 F.2d 470 (6th Cir. 1983).....	13
<i>Kamakana v. City & Cty. of Honolulu</i> , 447 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2006)	10
<i>Leucadia, Inc. v. Applied Extrusion Techs., Inc.</i> , 998 F.2d 157 (3d Cir. 1993)	12
<i>Lugosch v. Pyramid Co. of Onondaga</i> , 435 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2006)	14
<i>Miller v. Ind. Hosp.</i> , 16 F.3d 549 (3d Cir. 1994).....	12
<i>National Polymer Prods., Inc. v. Borg Warner Corp.</i> , 641 F.2d 418 (6th Cir. 1981)	7, 8, 9, 16
<i>Procter & Gamble Co. v. Bankers Trust Co.</i> , 78 F.3d 219 (6th Cir. 1996)	13
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980)	7
<i>Rushford v. New Yorker Magazine, Inc.</i> , 846 F.2d 249 (4th Cir. 1988).....	14
<i>Shane Group, Inc. v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Mich.</i> , 825 F.3d 299 (6th Cir. 2016)	12, 14

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I	passim
----------------------------	--------

Statutes

Privacy Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552a5

Rules

E.D. Mich. L.R. 5.3(a)16

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....1

Fed. R. App. P. Rule 29(a)(5).....19

Fed. R. App. P. Rule 32(a)(7)(B).....19

Fed. R. App. P. Rule 32(f)19

Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 26(c)9

Other Authorities

Joseph, Peniel E., *Waiting ‘Til the Midnight Hour* 121 (2006).....15

Newton, Huey P., *Revolutionary Suicide* 114 (1973).....15
